Capítulo 5 – Gramática 1


Possessive Adjectives
1) Possessive adjectives show ownership or relationships between people. They are placed before the noun.  

example: Mi libro es interesante. 
2) While possessive adjectives refer to the owner, their form agrees in gender and number with the noun that comes after them.

example: Rosa estudia con sus amigos.

(sus agrees with amigos, not Rosa)
3) The possessive adjective nuestro is the only one that agrees in gender with the noun that follows it.
	Possessive Adjective
	
	Possessive Adjective

	mi
mis  = my
	
	nuestro / nuestra   

nuestros / nuestras   =  our

	tu

tus   =  your
	
	X

	su

sus  =    his, her, 

           your(formal)              
	
	su
sus   =   their


 Practice: translate the following to Spanish
1. My dog __________________________
2. His cats __________________________
3. Their sister__________________________
4. Her mom __________________________
5. Your uncles __________________________
6. Our brother__________________________

7. My sons __________________________

Nombre_________________________________________________________________

STEM CHANGERS
1. Definition: A verb is a stem changer when one or more letters within its stem are changed, or at other times, letters are added within a stem.

2. There are 4 categories of stem changers: 
E-IE,  U-UE,  O-UE,  &  E-I.
3. Some verbs in Spanish have an irregular stem. In these verbs, the final vowel

of the stem changes from e-ie or from e-i or from o-ue or from u-ue. 

These changes occur in all forms EXCEPT the “nosotros” form. 

4. These stem changing verbs are sometimes called “shoe verbs” or “boot verbs” because the

changes occur in all the forms except the ‘nosotros’ form and this looks

kind of like a shoe or boot if you draw a shape around the stem changing forms . 

5. You must memorize which verbs are stem changers and then remember that they

change in the stem, but keep the regular –AR or regular –ER or regular –IR endings.

6. For example, the verb EMPEZAR is a E to IE stem changer with regular –AR

endings. 

Remember the letters in the stem change in every form except the “nosotros” form. So, the verb is conjugated like this:

	Yo                  empiezo 


	Nosotros / Nosotras    empezamos

	Tú                  empiezas 


	x

	Él                    empieza 

Ella

Usted


	Ellos / Ellas / Ustedes       empiezan


